

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Amk

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 14254 OF 2021

Arun Ramchandra Devlekar .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1367 OF 2021

Dr. Mrs. Vatsala Shoukla .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Dilip Bodke a/w. Mr. Sharad T. Bhosale for the Petitioners in both the Petitions.

Mr. Kedar Dighe, AGP a/w. Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent No.1-State in both the Petitions.

Mr. Sarang A. Fulbandhe for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 in both the Petitions.

Mr. Rui A. Rodrigues for Respondent No.4 in both the Petitions.

**CORAM : R. D. DHANUKA &
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

DATE : 30th SEPTEMBER, 2021.

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel for respondent nos.2 and 3 seeks time to take instructions whether for the time being the appointment of the petitioners can be continued for the period of one year on temporary basis without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioners for seeking larger brief in the petition.
2. Place the matter on board for 'Admission' on 08.10.2021.
3. Ad-interim relief, granted by this Court to continue till next date.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.2 and 3 to make a statement before this Court that as to when the direction issued in paragraph 3 of the order dated 10.07.2021 would be complied with.

[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]