

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.14254 OF 2021**

Arun Ramchandra Devlekar ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1367 OF 2021**

Dr. Mrs. Vatsala Shoukla ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sharad T. Bhosale, for the Petitioners in both the writ petitions.

Mr. Kedar Dighe, AGP for Respondent No.1 – State in both the writ petitions.

Mr. Yunus Vakharia a/w Mr. Rui A. Rodrigues, for the Respondent No.4 – U.G.C in both the writ petitions.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND  
ABHAYAHUJA, JJ.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2021**

**P.C. :**

1. Writ Petition (Lodging) No. 14254 of 2021 and Writ Petition No.1367 of 2021 are on board and are mentioned out of turn for continuation of ad-interim relief.

2. Mr. Bhosale, learned counsel for the petitioners states that all the respondents have been issued notice for mentioning these matters. Statement is accepted.
3. Place the matters on board for 'admission' on 13<sup>th</sup> December 2021.
4. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted by this Court to continue till the next date.
5. Time granted to the respondent No.4 to file an affidavit-in-reply is extended by one week from today.

***[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]***

***[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]***