

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.1367 OF 2021**

Dr. Vatsala Shoukla .. Petitioner  
v/s.  
State of Maharashtra & 3 Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.14254 OF 2021**

Arun Ramchandra Devlekar .. Petitioner  
v/s.  
State of Maharashtra & 3 Ors. .. Respondents

....

Ms. Shraddha Pawar, i/b. Mr. Sharad T. Bhosale, for the Petitioners.

....

**CORAM: SUNIL B. SHUKRE &  
G.A. SANAP, JJ.**

**DATE : 13 APRIL 2022**

**P.C:-**

Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.

2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till 20 June 2022.

**(G.A. SANAP, J.)**

**(SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.)**