

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.1372 OF 2024

Arun Ramchandra Devlekar ...Petitioner
V/S
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1367 OF 2021**

Dr. Vatsala ShouklaPetitioner
V/S
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Ms. Shraddha Pawar i/b Mr. Dilip Bodake *for the Petitioners.*
Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP *for Respondent No.1/State in WP 1372 of 2024.*
Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP *for Respondent No.1/State in WP 1367 of 2021.*
Ms. Disha Vardhan a/w Ms. Pushpa Prajapati *for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 in both Petitions.*

**CORAM : S.M. MODAK &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, JJ.**
DATE : 23 MARCH 2026.

P.C.:

1. The learned advocate intends to file Vakalatnama for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and she has to receive NOC from the earlier Advocate.
2. Stand over to **20 April 2026.**

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(S.M. MODAK, J.)